

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

TAXPAYERS FOR MICHIGAN
CONSTITUTIONAL GOVERNMENT,
STEVE DUCHANE, RANDALL BLUM,
AND SARA KANDEL,

Supreme Court No. 160660
Court of Appeals No. 334663
Original Action

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v

STATE OF MICHIGAN, DEPARTMENT OF
TECHNOLOGY, MANAGEMENT, AND
BUDGET, AND OFFICE OF AUDITOR
GENERAL,

Defendants-Appellants.

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS STATE OF MICHIGAN, DEPARTMENT
OF TECHNOLOGY, MANAGEMENT, AND BUDGET, AND OFFICE OF
AUDITOR GENERAL**

Dana Nessel
Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Matthew B. Hodges (P72193)
David W. Thompson (P75356)
Michael S. Hill (P73084)
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Appellants
Revenue and Tax Division
P.O. Box 30754
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7584

Dated: December 7, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. Section 25 must be interpreted in accordance with the plain language of Headlee’s implementing sections, not in a manner that conflicts with the ordinary words of § 30.	2
II. Charter school funding is properly counted as § 30 spending.	6
III. Section 29 funding has always counted under § 30. To exclude it now would fundamentally change decades of practice but would also leave the comparison to the baseline year without meaning.....	8
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	10

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Durant v State Bd of Ed</i> , 424 Mich 364 (1985).....	9
<i>Taxpayers for Mich Constitutional Gov't v Michigan</i> , 330 Mich App 295 (2019)	7
Statutes	
MCL 380.501(2)	7
Constitutional Provisions	
Const 1963, art 9, § 30.....	8
Const 1963, art 9, § 33.....	7
